GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 366 SENATE BILL 265

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE STATE REGISTRAR TO RETAIN OVERPAYMENTS OF THREE DOLLARS OR LESS UNLESS THE PAYOR REQUESTS A REFUND.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 130A-92 is amended by adding a new subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) The State Registrar may retain payments made in excess of the fees established by this Article if the overpayment is in the amount of three dollars (\$3.00) or less and the payor does not request a refund of the overpayment. The State Registrar is not required to notify the payor of any overpayment of three dollars (\$3.00) or less."

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of June, 1985.